

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 750/2025

SHASHANK TOMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEHA PANWAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 215587/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 215588/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 19-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Krishna Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bibhu Dutta Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR
Mr. Manu Prakash Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Veerender Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Girraj Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has complied with the condition of deposit imposed in the order

dated 08.09.2025. If the amount has been deposited, as directed vide order dated 08.09.2025, the respondent shall be entitled to withdraw the money.

2. At this stage, learned Counsel for the parties submitted that if the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre of this Court there is a possibility of a settlement between the parties.

3. In view of the above, we deem it appropriate to refer this matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties shall appear either personally or through their counsel before the co-ordinator of the Mediation Centre on 22.02.2026 at 2:30pm.

4. List the matter in the first week of May 2026 along with mediation report.

(CHETAN ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER